Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
a2(1320) IG (JPC ) = 1−(2 + +)
a2(1320) T-MATRIX POLE
√
sa2(1320) T-MATRIX POLE
√
sa2(1320) T-MATRIX POLE
√

2 ALBRECHT 20 RVUE 0.9 pp → π0π0η,
π0 ηη, π0K+K−
(1306.0± 0.8± 1.3)−i(57.2±
0.8 ± 0.0)
3 RODAS 19 RVUE 91 π− p → η(′)π− p
(1309 ± 4) − i (55 ± 2) 4 ANISOVICH 09 RVUE pp, πN
1Extraction based on a combined fit of Crystal Barrel and ππ scattering data (AL-
BRECHT 20), and COMPASS data (ADOLPH 15), using a coupled-channel model of
ηπ, η′π and KK systems.
2T-matrix pole with 2 poles, 2 channels (π0 η and KK).
3 Coupled-channel analysis of both the ηπ and η′π systems using ADOLPH 15 data.
Supersedes JACKURA 18. Performed by JPAC.
4Amplitude did not include dispersive corrections. From analysis of ηπ mode.
a2(1320) MASSa2(1320) MASSa2(1320) MASSa2(1320) MASS
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
1318.2±0.6 OUR AVERAGE1318.2±0.6 OUR AVERAGE1318.2±0.6 OUR AVERAGE1318.2±0.6 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the 4 datablocks that follow this one.
Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
3π MODE3π MODE3π MODE3π MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1318.6± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE1318.6± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE1318.6± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE1318.6± 1.3 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4. See the ideogram below.
1314.5+ 4.0
− 3.3 46M 1 AGHASYAN 18B COMP 190 π−p →
π−π+π− p
1326 ± 2 ±2 CHUNG 02 B852 18.3 π− p →

ALBRECHT 97B ARG 0.0
ACCIARRI 97T L3 0.8
BARBERIS 98B 0.3
CHUNG 02 B852 6.8
AGHASYAN 18B COMP 1.1
χ2
      27.7
(Confidence Level = 0.016)
1290 1300 1310 1320 1330 1340 1350
a2(1320) mass, 3π mode (MeV)
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
K K MODEK K MODEK K MODEK K MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1318.1± 0.7 OUR AVERAGE1318.1± 0.7 OUR AVERAGE1318.1± 0.7 OUR AVERAGE1318.1± 0.7 OUR AVERAGE
1319 ± 5 4700 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC + 50 π+ p → K0
S
K+ p
1324 ± 6 5200 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC − 50 π− p → K0

K0
S
1330 ±11 1000 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC + 30 π+ p → K0
S
K+ p
1324 ± 5 350 HYAMS 78 ASPK + 12.7 π+ p → K+K0
S
p
1 From a fit to JP = 2+ partial wave.
2Number of events evaluated by us.
3 Systematic error in mass scale subtracted.
4 From analysis of L3 data at 91 and 183–209 GeV.
ηπ MODEηπ MODEηπ MODEηπ MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1317.7± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1317.7± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1317.7± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE1317.7± 1.4 OUR AVERAGE
1308 ± 9 BARBERIS 00H 450 pp → pf ηπ
0 ps
1316 ± 9 BARBERIS 00H 450 pp →
∆++

the ηπ and ρπ channels into account.
5Missing mass with enriched MMS = ηπ−, η = 2γ.
Citation: F. Takahashi et al. (Particle Data Group), Int. J. Mod. Phys. A 41, 2630011 (2026)
η
′
π MODEη
′
π MODEη
′
π MODEη
′
π MODE
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
1322 ± 7 OUR AVERAGE1322 ± 7 OUR AVERAGE1322 ± 7 OUR AVERAGE1322 ± 7 OUR AVERAGE
1318 ± 8 +3
−5 IVANOV 01 B852 18 π− p → η′π− p
1327.0±10.7 BELADIDZE 93 VES 37π−N → η′π−N
a2(1320) WIDTHa2(1320) WIDTHa2(1320) WIDTHa2(1320) WIDTH
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID
107 ±5 OUR ESTIMATE107 ±5 OUR ESTIMATE107 ±5 OUR ESTIMATE107 ±5 OUR ESTIMATE
107.8±1.2 OUR AVERAGE107.8±1.2 OUR AVERAGE107.8±1.2 OUR AVERAGE107.8±1.2 OUR AVERAGE Includes data from the 4 datablocks that follow this one.
3π MODE3π MODE3π MODE3π MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
105.0+ 1.7

120 ±40 CONDO 93 SHF γ p → nπ+π+π−
115 ±14 490 BALTAY 78B HBC 0 15 π+ p → ∆3π
72 ±16 5k BINNIE 71 MMS − π− p near a2 thresh-
old
79 ±12 941 ALSTON-... 70 HBC + 7.0 π+p → 3πp
1 Statistical error negligible.
2 From a fit to JP = 2+ ρπ partial wave.
3Width errors enlarged by us to 4Γ/
√
N; see the note with the K∗(892) mass.
4 Superseded by AGHASYAN 2018B.
5 From analysis of L3 data at 183–209 GeV.
K K MODEK K MODEK K MODEK K MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
109.8± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE109.8± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE109.8± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE109.8± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE
112 ±20 4700 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC + 50 π+ p → K0
S
K+ p
120 ±25 5200 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC − 50 π− p → K0

121 ±51 1000 1,2 CLELAND 82B SPEC + 30 π+ p → K0
S
K+ p
110 ±18 350 HYAMS 78 ASPK + 12.7 π+ p → K+K0
S
p
1 From a fit to JP = 2+ partial wave.
2Number of events evaluated by us.
3Width errors enlarged by us to 4Γ/
√
N; see the note with the K∗(892) mass.
4 From analysis of L3 data at 91 and 183–209 GeV.
ηπ MODEηπ MODEηπ MODEηπ MODE
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
111.1± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE111.1± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE111.1± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE111.1± 2.4 OUR AVERAGE
115 ±20 BARBERIS 00H 450 pp → pf ηπ
0 ps
112 ±14 BARBERIS 00H 450 pp →
∆++

3ADOLPH 15 value is derived from a Breit-Wigner fit with mass-dependent width taking
the ηπ and ρπ channels into account.
4 Resolution is not unfolded.
5Missing mass with enriched MMS = ηπ−, η = 2γ.
η
′
π MODEη
′
π MODEη
′
π MODEη
′
π MODE
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
The data in this block is included in the average printed for a previous datablock.
119±25 OUR AVERAGE119±25 OUR AVERAGE119±25 OUR AVERAGE119±25 OUR AVERAGE
140±35±20 IVANOV 01 B852 18 π− p → η′π− p
106±32 BELADIDZE 93 VES 37π−N → η′π−N
a2(1320) DECAY MODESa2(1320) DECAY MODESa2(1320) DECAY MODESa2(1320) DECAY MODES
Scale factor/

)
Γ9Γ
(
π
±
γ
)
Γ9Γ
(
π
±
γ
)
Γ9
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
311± 25 OUR AVERAGE311± 25 OUR AVERAGE311± 25 OUR AVERAGE311± 25 OUR AVERAGE
358± 6±42 1 ADOLPH 14 COMP − 190 π−Pb →
π+π−π−Pb ′
284± 25±25 7.1k MOLCHANOV 01 SELX 600 π−A → π+π−π−A
295± 60 CIHANGIR 82 SPEC + 200 π+A

)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ5/Γ1Γ
(
ηπ
)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ5/Γ1
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.207±0.018 OUR FIT0.207±0.018 OUR FIT0.207±0.018 OUR FIT0.207±0.018 OUR FIT
0.213±0.020 OUR AVERAGE0.213±0.020 OUR AVERAGE0.213±0.020 OUR AVERAGE0.213±0.020 OUR AVERAGE
0.18 ±0.05 FORINO 76 HBC 11 π− p
0.22 ±0.05 52 ANTIPOV 73 CNTR − 40 π− p
0.211±0.044 149 CHALOUPKA 73 HBC − 3.9 π−p
0.246±0.042 167 ALSTON-... 71 HBC + 7.0 π+p

)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ6/Γ1Γ
(
ωππ
)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ6/Γ1
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.15±0.05 OUR FIT0.15±0.05 OUR FIT0.15±0.05 OUR FIT0.15±0.05 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.3.
0.15±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.15±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.15±0.05 OUR AVERAGE0.15±0.05 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
0.28±0.09 60 DIAZ 74 DBC 0 6 π+n
0.18±0.08 1 KARSHON 74 HBC Avg. of above two
0.10±0.05 279 2 CHALOUPKA 73 HBC − 3.9 π− p
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •

)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ7/Γ1Γ
(
K K
)
/Γ
(
3π
)
Γ7/Γ1
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.070±0.012 OUR FIT0.070±0.012 OUR FIT0.070±0.012 OUR FIT0.070±0.012 OUR FIT
0.078±0.0170.078±0.0170.078±0.0170.078±0.017 CHABAUD 78 RVUE
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.011±0.003 1 BERTIN 98B OBLX 0.0 pp → K±Ks π
∓

Γ
(
3π
)
+ Γ
(
ηπ
)
+ Γ
(
K K
)
]
Γ5/(Γ1+Γ5+Γ7)
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.162±0.012 OUR FIT0.162±0.012 OUR FIT0.162±0.012 OUR FIT0.162±0.012 OUR FIT
0.140±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.140±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.140±0.028 OUR AVERAGE0.140±0.028 OUR AVERAGE
0.13 ±0.04 ESPIGAT 72 HBC ± 0.0 pp
0.15 ±0.04 34 BARNHAM 71 HBC + 3.7 π+p
Γ
(

Γ
(
3π
)
+Γ
(
ηπ
)
+Γ
(
K K
)
]
Γ7/(Γ1+Γ5+Γ7)
VALUE EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN CHG COMMENT
0.054±0.009 OUR FIT0.054±0.009 OUR FIT0.054±0.009 OUR FIT0.054±0.009 OUR FIT
0.048±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.048±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.048±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.048±0.012 OUR AVERAGE
0.05 ±0.02 TOET 73 HBC + 5 π+ p
0.09 ±0.04 TOET 73 HBC 0 5 π+ p
0.03 ±0.02 8 1 DAMERI 72 HBC − 11 π− p
0.06 ±0.03 17 BARNHAM 71 HBC + 3.7 π+p

/Γ
(
ηπ
)
Γ8/Γ5Γ
(
η
′(958)π
)
/Γ
(
ηπ
)
Γ8/Γ5
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.038±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.038±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.038±0.005 OUR AVERAGE0.038±0.005 OUR AVERAGE
0.05 ±0.02 ADOLPH 15 COMP 191 π− p → η(′)π− p
0.032±0.009 ABELE 97C CBAR 0.0 pp → π0π0 η′
0.047±0.010±0.004 1 BELADIDZE 93 VES 37π−N → a−
2